TUMANBAY
Episode 1.05 - "Strangle Hold"
by
John Dryden
Series created and written by
John Dryden & Mike Walker
Goldhawk Productions Ltd
EXT. DESERT - DAY5.1 5.1
Horses. Foot soldiers. The sound of a large ARMY ON THE MOVE.
INT. PROVINCIAL PALACE - DAY5.2 5.2
Doors OPEN. QULAN STRIDES IN with his retinue of OFFICERS.
FATIMA, wife of the governor of the province is there to
greet him.
FATIMA

march with all your horses and men.
QULAN
No! The empire is at war. I’ve come
here to gather the provincial
armies. Your husband should be here
reporting to me. Get him.
TUMANBAY Episode 1.05 2.
FATIMA
Yes, of course, but I-
QULAN
Get him! And you tell him - and all
the other governors - to report to
my camp immediately. And get out of
my sight.
He turns and STRIDES away.
EXT. ARMY CAMP - DAY5.3 5.3
Horses APPROACH. Qulan and his retinue arrive back at the
camp. He DISMOUNTS. The SERGEANT greets him.
SERGEANT
General. Governor Usman is here.
QULAN
Where?
SERGEANT
In your tent...
INT. ARMY CAMP. QULAN’S TENT - DAY5.3A 5.3A
Qulan and the Sergeant ENTER to see USMAN, a well-fed, self-
satisfied governor.
USMAN
Commander Qulan, your grace,

The Sultan’s.
USMAN
Can I see it?
QULAN
See what?
USMAN
Your authority.
QULAN
(to Sergeant)
Sergeant. Take Governor Usman to
see the Sultan’s seal.
The SERGEANT escorts Usman OUT.
QULAN (CONT’D)
This is exactly why Tumanbay has
allowed Maya to flourish...
EXT. ARMY ENCAMPMENT - EVENING5.3B 5.3B
Evening sounds. Cicadas. The odd horse neighing. Footsteps
APPROACHING a tent.
INT. ARMY CAMP - EVENING5.4 5.4
Inside the tent the local GOVERNORS, a dozen confident men
who know their own power, are chatting. It’s a party-like
atmosphere with old friends seeing each other after a long
absence.

complete within three days, three
days after that you will deliver
men and all supplies. If not, each
one of you will find himself on the
hook as well. Any questions?
Silence.
QULAN (CONT’D)
Good. Now, Commander Wolf, I would
like to inspect some men who are
ready to fight.
They LEAVE the tent.
OPENING TITLES - MUSIC5.5 5.5
ANNOUNCER
Tumanbay, Episode 5. “Strangle
Hold”, by John Dryden.
EXT. TUMANBAY. PALACE. GARDENS - DAY5.6 5.6
A tranquil garden. AL-GHURI and the PHYSICIAN.
The light sound of a pair of scissors SNIPPING.
GREGOR (V.O.)
They say if you want peace, you

think we are grateful. We’ll
organise a reception...
CADALI
Er... Of course Your Majesty. But
why?
TUMANBAY Episode 1.05 10.
AL-GHURI
Let them beg us for mercy and
then...
CADALI
And then?
AL-GHURI
We’ll kill them. Send a message to
my first wife Shajar to attend. She
will enjoy it.
INT. TUMANBAY. PHYSICIAN’S ROOMS. LAB - EVENING5.7 5.7
A bottle UNCORKS. A few deep inhalations. The Physician is
SNIFFING something and getting a high. He lets out a long
SIGH. A SERVANT ENTERS. The Physician composes himself.
SERVANT
Doctor...
PHYSICIAN
I told you not to disturb me when
I’m working? What do you want?
SERVANT
Lady Shajar is here.
PHYSICIAN
Shajar? Here?
SERVANT
Yes.
PHYSICIAN
What does she want at this time?
INT. TUMANBAY. PHYSICIAN’S ROOMS. RECEPTION - EVENING5.8 5.8
SHAJAR ENTERS and stands before the Physician.
SHAJAR
I want your help.
PHYSICIAN

SHAJAR
Hmm... no. I don’t care what
happens afterwards.
PHYSICIAN
That makes it easier. There’s
something I’ve been working on...
He OPENS a drawer and TAKES OUT a jar. He SPRAYS the air.
SHAJAR
What are you doing?
PHYSICIAN
Perfume. You spray it like a
perfume. You spray it in the face.
It’s simple, surprising...
effective...
TUMANBAY Episode 1.05 12.
EXT. TUMANBAY. STREET - EVENING5.9 5.9
Horses and people.
GREGOR (V.O.)
The First Wife, Shajar... ruthless.
As far as she’s concerned her son
could have died in the army. Better
a dead son than a weak son. I need
to be ahead of her. I need to move
faster than she can move... And
then stop her...
INT. TUMANBAY. THE HAFIZ’S PALACE - EVENING5.10 5.10
A door shudders OPEN, CLOSED. GREGOR ENTERS, his boot heels
ECHOING. A cadaverous priest, BELLO, emerges from the
shadows.
BELLO

He LIFTS his sword. Pinned on the end, a rat.
GREGOR (CONT’D)
It was merely a rat.
BELLO
(nervous)
They are everywhere here.
GREGOR
Well here’s the thing: service and
betrayal; rewards and punishments.
Serve me well, Bello, and you will
prosper, serve me ill...
Gregor steps CLOSER to Bello, with menace.
GREGOR (CONT’D)
Good night, lamplighter.
The door creaks OPEN, he is GONE.
EXT. TUMANBAY. STREET - DAY5.11 5.11
IBN is at a toy stall. Something is SPINNING on the counter.
STALL HOLDER
You see, it spins like this.
IBN

Yes?
GREGOR
A little mystery. Remember the
scrolls I described to you?
IBN
Yes.
GREGOR
Come with me.
IBN
What, now? But, the child is
waiting for me...
GREGOR
When I told you to take care of it,
I didn’t tell you to become its wet-
nurse. Come...
EXT. TUMANBAY. MARKET - DAY5.12 5.12
Gregor and Ibn are WALKING through the market.
TUMANBAY Episode 1.05 18.
IBN
They all look old - that’s the

calligraphy.
GREGOR
Ah, this is it. The Hameed
brothers.
He KNOCKS on the door.
IBN
No one home. So why don’t we-
He KNOCKS again.
GREGOR
One of them will always be here.
(trying the door)
They are an eccentric couple.
Brothers, I believe from - oh...
Gregor PUSHES the door open...
TUMANBAY Episode 1.05 19.
INT. TUMANBAY. SHOP - DAY5.13 5.13
Gregor and Ibn ENTER.
GREGOR
Hello? Hello?
He MOVES through a musty room.

IBN
But who...?
GREGOR
You would be a wiser man not to
ask.
IBN
What about the scrolls...?
GREGOR
(pulling open drawers
anyway.)
Huh? Oh, they won't be here any
more. That moment has passed.
(going back out)
Come... It’s better not to be
discovered here.
EXT. TUMANBAY. MARKET - DAY5.14 5.14
Gregor leads Ibn OUT of the shop. Ibn CLOSES the door behind
them.
IBN
I shouldn’t have come. I shouldn’t

outside observer it looks as though
the hive is healthy, but it's not.
It's dying, because the heart of it
is dead, and it just doesn't know
it yet.
(beat)
Go back to your home, take care of
the baby. You will hear from me in
due course.
He stands for a moment watching Ibn WALK AWAY.
GREGOR (V.O.)
Shajar... That’s the trouble with
ex-lovers - they know you too well.
And no one has the capacity to hate
you quite like an ex-lover.
INT. TUMANBAY. PALACE. SHAJAR’S ROOMS - DAY5.15 5.15
Shajar is at her dressing table. She is examining the
scrolls.
TUMANBAY Episode 1.05 22.
There is a KNOCK at the door.

TUMANBAY Episode 1.05 26.
SHAJAR
And what do you think they want,
Cadali?
CADALI
Well, perhaps we are like the child
on his birthday morning waiting for
his present. And there it is all
wrapped up. What is it? He can
barely wait. He unwraps it. He
reaches in. Is it a beautiful model
canon that he will be able to fire
at his model soldiers? Or is it...
(snaps his fingers)
...a deadly scorpion.
INT. TUMANBAY. PALACE CORRIDOR - DAY5.16 5.16
Sarah WALKS along the corridor. Gregor APPEARS from a
doorway.
GREGOR
Where are you going?
SARAH
I have some duties to attend to,
for My Lady.
GREGOR
Go to my rooms.
SARAH
My Lord?
GREGOR
You heard me.
She hesitates.
GREGOR (CONT’D)
I have some news. Your baby...
He WALKS away.
INT. TUMANBAY. PALACE. GREGOR’S ROOM - DAY5.17 5.17
Sarah APPROACHES Gregor’s room. A quiet KNOCK. Gregor OPENS
the door. She ENTERS. He CLOSES the door.
GREGOR
You are serving your lady well?

Perhaps you would like me to
intervene?
Silence.
GREGOR (CONT’D)
Of course. Anything to help. If the
child were to die, I could never
forgive myself...
SARAH
I’ll bring you the scrolls.
GREGOR
Good.
He GETS UP.
GREGOR (CONT’D)
Now, both of us need to be
somewhere else...
EXT. TUMANBAY. PALACE COURTYARD - DAY5.18 5.18
Cadali and a small group of OFFICIALS wait for Maya’s
delegation to arrive.
Gregor WALKS swiftly towards them.
CADALI

(he makes to leave)
Excuse me...
Gregor and Cadali look at the Envoy, uneasy.
CADALI
Through here, Effendi Red. Er...
Your men can wait here.
(to his Guard)
Officer, see that they are made
comfortable.
OFFICER
Certainly, Excellency.
CADALI
(to Envoy)
Would you like to follow me...
TUMANBAY Episode 1.05 33.
INT. TUMANBAY. PALACE. CORRIDOR - DAY5.19 5.19
Cadali LEADS the Envoy through the palace.
CADALI
I see you have brought no “gifts”
with you this time?

ENVOY
I don’t need anything.
CADALI
No..? Then just wait here.
The Envoy SITS.
CADALI (CONT’D)
We have arranged... well... a
little entertainment for your
amusement.
He claps his hands twice. MUSIC starts. A curtain is pulled
back revealing a group of DANCING GIRLS with ANKLE BELLS.
CADALI (CONT’D)
Some local flavour. Our custom...
Enjoy...
Cadali CLOSES the door, LEAVING the Envoy.
INT. TUMANBAY. PALACE. SHAJAR’S ROOMS - EVENING5.20 5.20
Shajar lies in her bath. Sarah POURS in some more hot water.
SHAJAR
It’s hot enough.
SARAH

SARAH
My Lady-
SHAJAR
No, I don’t want to hear it.
Shajar STANDS.
SHAJAR (CONT’D)
Now you can go and prepare my
dress. Should it be the blue silk
or the gold banares? I have to meet
a peace delegation. We all have to
make decisions in this world, don't
we?
SARAH
Yes, My Lady.
She GOES into another room.
INT. TUMANBAY. PALACE. RECEPTION ROOM - EVENING5.21 5.21
The musical entertainment continues. But the Envoy is getting
impatient. He stands and MOVES towards the doors. He OPENS
them and looks out along the corridor. He spots an ATTENDANT.
ENVOY

to the Sultan and I will speak to
him now.
Cadali smiles and considers this.
CADALI
His Majesty, Sultan Al-Ghuri is
eager to see you too. Let me - Ah,
Gregor.
GREGOR
(approaching)
The Sultan apologizes for keeping
you waiting. Affairs of state.
Please, follow me...
CADALI
After you, Effendi Red...
They LEAVE.
INT. TUMANBAY. PALACE. SHAJAR’S ROOMS - EVENING5.22 5.22
Sarah helps Shajar to GET DRESSED.
SHAJAR
(looking in the mirror at
Sarah)

SARAH
You brought it back from the
market. You keep it hidden away.
What is it?
SHAJAR
That, my dear girl... is my
insurance. And that of my son,
Madu. Think of it as our future, if
you like.
SARAH
I’m sorry, My Lady, but you don’t
have a future.
Sarah PULLS the chain hard around Shajar’s neck. Shajar
STRUGGLES, but Sarah doesn’t let go. Shajar GASPS and TWISTS,
her feet kick, as she CHOKES to death.
INT. TUMANBAY. PALACE. CORRIDOR/THRONE ROOM - EVENING5.23 5.23
GREGOR
Your Majesty, Effendi Red.
AL-GHURI
So good to see you again Effendi

...All for what? Because I threw
the severed head of some worthless
governor in front of you? Because
your nephew got poisoned - or was
he? Perhaps it was something that
just gave him a belly ache, and he
was never in any danger at all...
(beat)
Perhaps this has all been an
illusion. It's the pairing of the
nail of the smallest finger of
Maya's left hand. If she really
wanted Tumanbay, she would take it.
But all she wants... is the
reliquary.
INT. TUMANBAY. PALACE. CORRIDOR - EVENING5.24 5.24
Gregor HURRIES along a corridor with the Officer.
AL-GHURI (CONT'D)
TUMANBAY Episode 1.05 42.
GREGOR